
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
29 July 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive,  Kings Hill on Wednesday, 6th August, 2025 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

9 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 25 June 2025 

 
5. Glossary and Supplementary Matters  
 

11 - 18 

 Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee 
(attached for information) 
  
Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting 
and published to the website. 
  

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers (In accordance with Part 3 of 
the Constitution) 
 

6. TM/25/00501/PA - Former Ryarsh Place Farm, Birling Road, 
Ryarsh, West Malling  

 

19 - 58 

 Outline Application: all matters reserved except for access, layout and scale for 
the demolition of an existing range of modern agricultural buildings and the 
redevelopment of site with five dwellings (Two single storey and three two storey) 
together with associated car ports, hardstandings for car parking and turning, 
landscaping works and the conversion of an existing former stable building into an 
ancillary domestic outbuilding works. 
 

7. TM/24/01923/PA - Land East of Land Known as Mumbles Farm, 
Crouch Lane, Borough Green, Sevenoaks  

 

59 - 68 

 Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Section 191, Town and Country Planning 
Act 1991, for the change of use of land from Agricultural Land to use as a Caravan 
site for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation and land used in 
conjunction with that human habitation, as defined in Section 1(4) of the Caravan 
Sites and Control of Development Act 1960. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


8. TM/24/01969/PA - 2 Baywell, Leybourne, West Malling  
 

69 - 90 

 Outline Application: all matters reserved for: Demolition of existing garage and 
erection of new detached self build dwelling. 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

9. Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings  
 

91 - 92 

 To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries 
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

93 - 94 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr W E Palmer (Chair) 
Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr R P Betts 
Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
 

Cllr D Harman 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

[...]
aken to enable the 

meeting to continue.  These will be explained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 25th June, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr C Brown (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks,                
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr J R S Lark,                
Cllr R V Roud, Cllr K B Tanner, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr M Taylor. 

  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M D Boughton, 

P Boxall and S A Hudson. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 25/31    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 25/32    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 28 May 2025 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 25/33    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
  
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS (IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION) 
 

AP2 25/34    TM/25/00296/PA - GRIMBLES, LONG MILL LANE, CROUCH 
BOROUGH GREEN, SEVENOAKS  
 
Section 73 application for variation of condition 2 (plans list) to allow 
various amendments to the approved plans under reference 
TM/23/03070 which granted permission for the demolition of the existing 
dwelling and the erection of two detached dwellings with associated 
works. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 25 June 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
Due regard was given to the determining issues and conditions as 
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health.  During discussion, concern was raised in regard 
to the overdevelopment of the site.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speaker: Mr A Wells, agent on behalf of the applicant]. 
 

AP2 25/35    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings since the last meeting of the Planning Committee 
was received and noted. 
 

AP2 25/36    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.46 pm 
 
 

Page 10



1 
 

[...]
 residential (application 

suffix) 

PDVSFR Permitted development PD – shops and financial to restaurant 

(application suffix) 

PDVSR Permitted development PD – shop and sui generis to residential 

(application suffix) 

POS   Public Open Space 

PPG  Planning Practice Guidance 

PWC  Prior Written Consent 

PROW  Public Right Of Way 

 

R 

RD   Reserved Details (application suffix) 

RM   Reserved Matters (application suffix)   

 

S 

SDC  Sevenoaks District Council 

SEW   South East Water 

SFRA  Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (background for the emerging Local 

Plan) 

SNCI   Site of Nature Conservation Interest 

SPAB   Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

SSSI   Site of Special Scientific Interest 

SW  Southern Water  

 

T 

TC   Town Council 

TCAAP  Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan 

Page 16



7 
 

TCS   Tonbridge Civic Society 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms (application suffix) 

TMBC  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

TMBCS  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

TMBLP  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 

TNCA  Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix) 

TPOC  Trees subject to TPO (application suffix) 

TRD   Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix) 

TRICS Trip Rate Information Computer System 

TWBC  Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

 

U 

UCO   Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) 

UMIDB  Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board 

 

W 

WAS   Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WTS  Waste Transfer Station 

 

 

(Version 2/2021) 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Ryarsh 6 AUGUST 2025 TM/25/00501/PA 
Birling Leybourne and 
Ryarsh 
 
Location: 
 
 

Former Ryarsh Place Farm, Birling Road, Ryarsh, West Malling 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Outline Application: all matters reserved except for access, layout and scale 

[...]
g and enhance the setting of the 

listed wall to which ‘moderate’ positive weight is afforded to this element. 

6.109 Having regard to the above, in applying paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF, it is 

considered that no unacceptable impact arising from the proposal has been identified 

that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the potential benefits of the 

scheme. Therefore, the presumption in favour of development must apply in this case 

and consequently, the application is recommended for approval 

7. Recommendation: Approve subject to S106 and the following conditions  

Heads and Terms of Section 106  

Contributions sought for this development should total £25,411 

Parks & Gardens – £6,978 

Amenity Green Spaces – £1,272 

Outdoor Sports Facilities – £12,802 

Children’s and Young People’s Play Areas – £1,681 

Natural Green Space – £2,678 

Page 48



Area 2 Planning Committee 
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Conditions  

1. Approval of details of the external appearance and landscaping of the 

development of the site, (hereinafter called the "reserved matters") shall be 

obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: No such approval has been given 

2.  Application for approval of the reserved matters of the development shall be 

made to the Local Planning Authority not later than three years from the date of 

this permission. 

Reason: In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 

3.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of 

3 years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of 2 years from 

the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved for the first 

phase or first sub-phase of the development, whichever is the later. 

Reason: In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 

4.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 

Ap
[...]
 the 

allocation of new street names and numbers you are asked to write to Street Naming 

& Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson 

Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to email to 

addresses@tmbc.gov.uk. To avoid difficulties, for first occupiers, you are advised to 

do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before the 

new properties are ready for occupation. 

 

 

 

Contact: Susan Field
 

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Platt 6 AUGUST 2025 TM/24/01923/PA 
Borough Green And Platt 
 
Location: 
 
 

LAND EAST OF LAND KNOWN AS MUMBLES FARM  Crouch Lane  
Borough Green  Sevenoaks  TN15 8QL 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Section 191, Town and Country 
Planning Act 1991, for the change of use of land from Agricultural Land to 
use as a Caravan site for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation 
and land used in conjunction with that human habitation, as defined in 
Section 1(4) of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 This application seeks to establish the lawful stationing and occupation of a mobile 
home at Land East of Land Known as Mumbles Farm for human habitation. The 
applicant asserts that the above has been in place in excess of 10 years and 
therefore would now be lawful. 

 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 The application has been called in to the Development Control Committee by 

Councillors Wendy Palmer and Mike Taylor for the following reasons – The proposal 

will have a detrimental impact upon the Green Belt with no special circumstances to 

justify the proposal being acceptable. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 The site lies within the countryside and within the Green Belt. The static caravan is 
sited on land east of Land Known as Mumbles Farm close to the field boundary of 
the site with the highway, Crouch Lane. 
 

4. Planning History (relevant): 

24/01452/PA – Adjacent land Known as Mumbles Farm 

Certifies - 07 November 2024 

Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Section 191, Town and Country Planning 
Act 1991, for the change of use of land from Agricultural Land to use as a Caravan 
site for the siting of a static caravan for human habitation and land used in 
conjunction with that human habitation, as defined in Section 1(4) of the Caravan 
Sites and Control of Development Act 1960. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public 

 

24/00721/PA – Adjacent land Known as Mumbles Farm 

Refuse - 09 July 2024 

Lawful Development Certificate Existing: for the change of use of land for the siting of 
a static caravan for human habitation and land used in 

conjunction with that human habitation, creating a caravan site as defined in the 
Caravan Sites Act 1968 Section 1(4) 

5. Consultees: 

Consultee 
 

Summary of Comments 

Parish Council 
 

None received 

 

6. Determining Issues: 

6.1 It is first important to clarify that whilst the site is located within the Metropolitan 
Green Belt, consideration on whether the application would be inappropriate 
development or whether the proposal would harm the openness of the Green Belt is 
not for consideration in this case. 
 

6.2 The issue with this application is to determine, on the balance of probability, the use 
for the land for a residential mobile home has been undertaken for a period 
exceeding ten years. Section 191 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) allows for people to ascertain whether the works undertaken were lawful.  
 

6.3 Section 171B of Part VII of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

states that; 

 

“In the case of any other breach of planning control, no enforcement action may be 

taken after the end of the period of ten years beginning with the date of the breach”. 

6.4
[...]
the static caravan between 
owners, it is considered this would not amount to a material break or cessation of 
use. 
 

6.19 Finally, another Statutory Declaration has been submitted to support the Certificate 
from Mr Tony Williams who confirms that Mr Kevin Avery was living at the property 
as outlined within the other submitted Statutory Declarations (point 6). 
 

6.20 The Planning Statement confirms that there are no Council Tax or Business Rate 

records for the site and contends this does not in of itself determine that a change of 

use has not taken place as outline within the Statutory Declarations. The statement 

further refers to the appeal matters submitted in support of the applications which 

have determined similar matters and considered on balance that the absence of a 

Council Tax record would not preclude a Certificate being issued, as long as the 

other evidence submitted is sufficient precise and unambiguous. 

 

LPA’s Evidence 

6.21 In addition to the evidence submitted by the applicant it is also necessary to consider 
the evidence in possession of the Local Planning Authority.  
 

6.22 It is noted that concerns have previously been raised that neighbours have driven 
past the site on occasions in the last ten years and there was no indication that 
anyone was living at Mumbles Farm. The LPA acknowledge these comments but 
affords them little weight in its assessment of the application as they are not 
substantiated by any evidence.  
 

6.23 The LPA visited the site in 2015/16 (Enforcement Reference 15/00380/USEM) in 
connection with the caravan being in residential occupation. Following the LPA’s 
investigation, which including visiting the site, the LPA concluded that the caravan 
was not being used for human habitation, rather it was only stationed on the land or 
used as a welfare unit. The officer reported that the caravan on site is not occupied 
and is used as shelter when the owner of the site is on the farm. Such a use does not 
require the benefit of planning permission from the LPA. Therefore, it was concluded 
as part of the Enforcement Investigation that no breach of planning control was 
occurring. 
 

6.24 The LPA must afford this weight in its assessment of the application.  
 

6.25 The statement on file is however somewhat ambiguous as it states “I visited the site 
and observed a caravan in situ. It did not appear to be inhabited”. (my emphasis 
added). This statement implies that an internal inspection of the caravan was unlikely 

Page 63



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public 

to have been undertaken. 
 

6.26 Other than this however, the LPA have no evidence to question the assertion or 

versions of events as set out within the sworn Statutory Declaration which should be 

attributed significant weigh in the balance.   

 

Comments on the applicant’s evidence in light of the Councils evidence. 

6.27 The LPA acknowledges that it does not have any substantive evidence to refute the 
evidence submitted by Mr Myles, Mr Avery, Mr Delaney and Mr Williams and as such 
on the balance of probabilities it is accepted that the caravan has been used for 
residential purposes from December 2013 to date.  
 

6.28 The LPA acknowledges the two appeal decisions submitted in regard to Council Tax 

and accepts the Inspectors finding in relation to those appeals. It also acknowledges 

that the current owner has not registered for Council Tax, this is a separate function 

outside of planning and can be referred to the appropriate Team within the Council to 

further consider. 

 

Conclusion 

6.29 The onus rests with an applicant to provide sufficient information to make their case 
in relation to a CLUED application. However, if the LPA has no evidence itself, nor 
any from others, to contradict or otherwise make the applicants version of events less 
than probable, there is no good reason to refuse to grant a certificate, provided the 
appellant’s evidence alone is sufficiently precise and unambiguous to justify the grant 
of a certificate on the balance of probability. 
 

6.30 In light of the above the applicant has been able to be demonstrated that on the 

balance of probability, the caravan has been on the site for over 10 years and 

continuously occupied for human habitation throughout this period, which continues 

to today. The application can therefore be certified in this regard. 

7. Recommendation: Certificate of Lawfulness is Lawful. 

7.1 Certifies in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Planning Statement 

Site location Plan  

Signed declaration from Mr Tony Williams 

Signed declaration from Mr Kevin Avery 

Signed declaration from Mr Patrick Delaney 

Signed declaration from Ms Peter Myles 

Page 64



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public 

The application is also accompanied by two appeal decisions: 

- Appeal Ref: APP/L3245/X/19/3222768 - Clematis Cottage, 4 Rudge Heath Road, 

Rudge Heath, Claverley WV5 7DJ 

- Appeal Ref: APP/B3410/X/19/3239498 - Annexe/Water Lodge, Lodge Hill, Tutbury, 

Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire DE13 9HF 

Conditions/Reasons: 

1. The submitted evidence is sufficiently clear and unambiguous to support, on a 

balance of probabilities, the conclusion that the mobile home at Land east of Land 

Known as Mumbles Farm has been occupied as a residential dwellinghouse for a 

period in excess of 10 years prior to the submission of the application. 

 

 

Contact: Phillip Richards
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Leybourne 
 

6 AUGUST 2025 TM/24/01969/PA 

Birling Leybourne And Ryarsh 
 
Location: 
 
 

2  BAYWELL  LEYBOURNE  WEST MALLING  ME19 5QQ 
 
 

Proposal: 
 
 

Outline Application: all matters reserved for: Demolition of existing garage 
and erection of new detached self build dwelling 
 
 

Go to: Recommendation 

 

 
1. Description of Proposal: 

1.1 The application seeks outline planning permission for the subdivision of an existing 
residential plot and the erection of a detached, four-bedroom, two storey dwelling, 
following the demolition of the existing detached double garage. All matters are 
reserved as part of this application and therefore it is the principle of development 
only under consideration. However, comments will be provided on other relevant 
matters in establishing the principle of the proposed development at the site. 

 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 The application was called to committee by Councillor Boxall for the following 
reasons: 
 
“The proposed development at 2 Baywell, Leybourne, constitutes overdevelopment 
of a constrained residential plot and would result in demonstrable harm to the 
character, safety, amenity, and environmental quality of the area. The application is 
contrary to Policy CP24 of the Tonbridge & Malling Core Strategy (2007), which 
requires development to be well-designed, of high quality, and respectful of its 
surroundings. Expanded Grounds for Call in:  
 
1. Overdevelopment and Incompatibility with Local Character The proposal seeks to 
insert a new detached dwelling into a narrow and shallow plot by subdividing the 
garden of an existing property. This results in • Two dwellings (existing and 
proposed) being tightly packed with minimal separation. • Loss of green frontage and 
visual openness, replaced by hardstanding and gravel. • A significant departure from 
the established pattern of development along the shared driveway, where all other 
properties benefit from garages, generous spacing, and landscaped frontages. This 
level of intensification is excessive for the site and constitutes overdevelopment, 
leading to a visibly discordant and cramped form of development.  
 
2. Demonstrable Harm to Highway Safety The proposed parking and turning 
arrangements are inadequate. Vehicles associated with both the existing and 

[...]
places and providing affordable homes, individually or in combination. 
 

6.52 In weighing the proposal in the overall planning balance, as noted above, the council 
cannot currently demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply. Substantial weight 
should be attributed to all housing schemes even though it is noted that in this case 
the provision of only one additional dwelling. 
 

6.53 It is considered that no unacceptable impacts arising from the proposal have been 
identified that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the potential benefits of 
the scheme, and that could not be suitably mitigated at reserved matters stage.  
Therefore, the presumption in favour of development must apply in this case and 
consequently, the application is recommended for approval. 
 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Approve subject to the signing and completion of the Unilateral Undertaking and the 

following conditions: 

Page 83



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public 

Conditions 

1. The Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 

permission. 

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: 

 

Application Form, Planning Statement, Site location plan, Proposed site plan, 

Proposed elevations and site layout  

 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approval 

and to ensure the quality of development indicated on the approved plans is 

achieved in practice. 

3. No development above dpc level shall take place until details and samples of 

materials to be used externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local 

Planning Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the develo
[...]

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/25/00501/PA - Former Ryarsh Place Farm, Birling Road, Ryarsh, West Malling
	Map

	7 TM/24/01923/PA - Land East of Land Known as Mumbles Farm, Crouch Lane, Borough Green, Sevenoaks
	Map

	8 TM/24/01969/PA - 2 Baywell, Leybourne, West Malling
	Map

	9 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 6th August, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr W E Palmer (Chair), Cllr B Banks, Cllr M D Boughton, 
Cllr P Boxall, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr K B Tanner, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr M Taylor. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown (Vice-
Chair), R P Betts, S Crisp*, Mrs T Dean*, D Harman and J R S Lark. 
 
(*apologies for in person attendance and participated via MS Teams 
when invited by the Chair to do so). 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 25/37    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 25/38    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 25 June 2025 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 25/39    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
  
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
  
 
 
 
 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS (IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION) 
 

AP2 25/40    TM/25/00501/PA - FORMER RYARSH PLACE FARM, BIRLING 
ROAD, RYARSH, WEST MALLING  
 
As a result of the planning appeal decision in respect of the previously 
refused application (TM/23/03202/0AMIN) being received, this item was 
WITHDRAWN from the agenda. 
 

AP2 25/41    TM/24/01923/PA - LAND EAST OF LAND KNOWN AS MUMBLES 
FARM, CROUCH LANE, BOROUGH GREEN, SEVENOAKS  
 
Lawful Development Certificate Existing: Section 191, Town and Country 
Planning Act 1991, for the change of use of land from Agricultural Land 
to use as a Caravan site for the siting of a static caravan for human 
habitation and land used in conjunction with that human habitation, as 
defined in Section 1(4) of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development 
Act 1960. 
 
The application sought to establish the lawful stationing and occupation 
of a mobile home for human habitation.  The applicant asserted that the 
above had been in place in excess of 10 years and therefore would now 
be lawful.  Due regard was given to the determining issues as detailed in 
the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
and the views of the public speakers.  Although concern was expressed 
that the proposal would have a detrimental impact upon the Green Belt it 
was accepted that whether the application would be inappropriate 
development was not for consideration in this case and evidence of 
continuous use needed to be determined.  However, concern was also 
expressed that there was insufficient evidence of habitation as there 
were no Council Tax or Business Rate records for the site. 
 
After careful deliberation it was accepted that the caravan had been 
used for residential purposes from December 2013 to date as the Local 
Planning Authority had no evidence to contradict the applicant’s version 
of events and Statutory Declarations supporting this position had been 
received.    Whilst it was acknowledged that the current owner had not 
registered for Council Tax, this was a separate function outside of 
planning matters and would be referred to the appropriate team within 
the Borough Council to consider further.  Members were reassured that 
the certificate would only apply to a single static caravan. 
 
In these circumstances, there was no good reason to refuse to grant a 
certificate and Cllr Palmer proposed, Cllr Boughton seconded and 
following a formal vote the Committee 
 
RESOLVED: That  



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

(1) the certificate of lawfulness be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details set out in the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environment Health; and 

 
(2) the submitted evidence was sufficiently clear and unambiguous to 

support, on a balance of probabilities, the conclusion that the 
mobile home at land east of land known as Mumbles Farm had 
been occupied  for residential purposes for a period in excess of 
10 years prior to the submission of the application. 

 
(Speakers: Mr C Baseley, Platt Parish Council; Mr T White, agent)  
 

AP2 25/42    TM/24/01969/PA - 2 BAYWELL, LEYBOURNE, WEST MALLING  
 
Outline Application: all matters reserved for: Demolition of existing 
garage and erection of new detached self build dwelling 
 
Due regard was given to the determining issues, conditions, reasons 
and informatives as detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health and the views of the public speakers.  
 
Whilst some concern was expressed that the proposed development 
constituted over development of a constrained residential plot resulting 
in demonstrable harm to the character, safety, amenity and 
environmental quality of the area, after careful deliberation it was 
considered that no unacceptable impacts arising from the proposal had 
been identified that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
potential benefits of the scheme.   
 
However, Members sought reassurance that the materials used would 
be in keeping with the area and that concerns in respect of overlooking 
at the rear of the property and turning of vehicles would be addressed at 
the reserved matters stage of the application. 
 
Cllr Hudson proposed, Cllr Boughton seconded and following a formal 
vote, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED:  That the outline application be APPROVED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to  
 
(1) the signing and completion of an Unilateral Undertaking 

confirming that the development would be self-built and thus 
exempt from Bio-diversity Net Gain (BNG) requirements;  

 
(2) the amendment of Condition 2 to remove reference to the 

proposed site plan, proposed elevations and site layout; and 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 6 August 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

(3) the reserved matters application being presented to Members for 
approval. 

 
(Speakers:  Mr H Joseph, Mrs E Joseph, Mr M Ellis – Members of the 
public; and Mr J Chapman - applicant) 
 

AP2 25/43    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
The report setting out updates in respect of planning appeals, public 
inquiries and hearings since the last meeting of the Planning Committee 
was received and noted. 
 

AP2 25/44    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.51 pm 
 
 


